Amendment No. 4 to
Cooperative (LPA) Agreement No. PR573-13-063

This Amendment is made and entered into on , between the State of
Nevada, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the
“DEPARTMENT", and City of North Las Vegas, 2250 North Las Vegas Blvd., Suite 610, North
Las Vegas, NV 89030, hereinafter referred to as the CITY.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2013, the parties entered into Agreement No. PR573-13-
063 for the Construction of Traffic Signals and improvements at the intersections of North 5%
Street at Ann, Lone Mountain, and Gowan Roads in Clark County (the “PROJECT"); and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2017, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No, PR573-13-063 to increase the amount of funding and extend the termination date;
and '

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2019, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
No. PR573-13-063 to increase the amount of funding; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2020, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to
Agreement No. PR573-13-063 to increase the amount of funding; and

WHEREAS, the termination date must be amended due to a delay in the construction
phase of the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No.
PR573-13-063.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

A. The termination date referenced in Article lll, Paragraph 1, shall be changed from
June 30, 2022, to June 30, 2024,

B. All of the other provisions of Agreement No. PR573-13-063 dated November 20,
2013, Amendment No. 1 dated September 26, 2017, Amendment No. 2 dated
October 28, 2019, and Amendment No. 3 dated September 17, 2020, shall remain
in full force and effect as if fully set forth here.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named parties have hereunto set their hands and executed
this Amendment on the date first written above.

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS State of Nevada, acting by and through its
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

John J. Lee

Mayor On behalf of Director

Attest:

Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk Approved as to Legality & Form:

Apﬁrode = 16 He Deputy Attorney General

Y.

Michela Rustia Moore, City Attorney

1 PR573-13-063Amd4

NDOT
Rev. 08/2018



